
RESOLUTION NO.i7-~~
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. 1 TO THE RENEWAL PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH THOMAS R. GRIFFITH, MFT (PESK3124)

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Contract with Thomas R. Griffith, MFT,
for the provision of specialty mental health services to Nevada County's Medi-Cal beneficiaries
for referred County clients executed on July 5, 2016 per Purchase Order Number PESK3124; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the maximum
contract price due to an unanticipated increase in services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract
by and between the County and Thomas R. Griffith, MFT, pertaining to increasing the maximum
amount from $25,000 to $35,000 (an increase of $10,000) for the provision of specialty mental
health services including assessments/evaluations, plan development, therapy-individual, family,
group or collateral for the term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 be and hereby is approved,
and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40104-493-1000/521520.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 23rd day of May, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and. Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

B -

Abstain: None.

ank Weston, Chair

5/23/2017 cc: BH*
AC*
TG, MFT



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH THOMAS R.
GRIFFITH, MFT (PESK3124)

THIS AMENDMENT is dated this 27 x̀' day of March, 2017 by and between
THOMAS R. GRIFFITH, MFT and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract
executed on July St'', 2016 by Purchase Order No. PESK3124.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the
maximum contract price from $25,000 to $35,000 (an increase of $10,000) due to an
unanticipated increase in services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That Amendment # 1 shall be effective as of April 1, 2017.

2. That Section (§2) Maximum Contract Price, shall be changed to the
following: $35,000.

3. That Exhibit "B", Schedule of Charges and Payments, shall be revised to
the amended Exhibit "B" as attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4. That in all other respects the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in
full force and effect.

CK~]~ 7~ ~C~J~

/ ,Y ~ / I ! -By: ~.
Thomas R. Griffith, MFT
11615 Tom Rey Drive
Grass Valley, California 95949

COUNTY OF NEVADA

By: M
Hono ble Hank Weston
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

B ~
J ie Patterson Hunter

lerk of the Board of Supervisors



EXHIBIT "B"
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS

THOMAS R. GRIFFITH, MFT

As compensation for services rendered to County, Contractor shall be reimbursed for
services which are pre-authorized by Nevada County Behavioral Health in accordance
with Scope of Work and contractor's professional licensure.

The maximum contract price of this Agreement shall not exceed $35,000 for the
contract term.

Contractor agrees to accept these payments as payments in full and may not bill the
client any additional fees. Contractor may not bill client for failure to show for an
appointment. Rates of compensation and maximum length of time per service by
Service Code are as follows:

Rate Schedule:
Service Code 100 -Assessment rate shall be Seventy Five Dollars ($75.00) per 60
minute session.

Service Code 111 —Plan Development rate shall be $50 per Service Plan hour.

Service Code 107 - Individual Therapy rate shall be Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per 60 minute
session.

Service Code 108 -Group Therapy -rate shall be Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per 60 minute
session.

Service Code 105 -Collateral rate shall be Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per 60 minute session.

Payment to Contractor shall be made within thirty (30) after County's Behavioral Health
Department has approved payment of the invoice.

All client related reports, forms and other communications as well as invoices should be
sent to:

For Adult clients: For Children:
Adult Program Manager Children's Program Manager
Nevada County Behavioral Health Nevada County Behavioral Health
500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 120 988 McCourtney Road
Grass Valley, CA 95945 Grass Valley, CA 95949

Contractor shall use invoice format as incorporated and attached herein as Attachment
~~A,~

When appropriate, Contractor may submit invoices and documentation to Nevada
County Behavioral Health via fax at (530) 271-0296 (adult) or 271-5943 (Children's).

Griffith EX 2016/17 2 Contractor approves this page ~~(~~


